M
clo Solicitors

25™ January 2007

cear Mrs [ G

| write with reference 1o the letter from your husband's solicitors dated 16 January 2007 which notified
me that at the grievance appeal hearing on 13 November 2006 which you attended as Mr

chosen companion, you made a clandestine recording of all parts of the hearing including private
deliberations of the University's Governors

The University is advised that by making this unauthorised recording, you have acled as a “data
confroller” and in breach of the requirements of the Dala Protecton Act 19838 ["DPAT), which the
University takes very serously

it appears to us that the processing of the personal data you obfained was neither fair nor lawiul
Further, according to ihe requirements of the Data Protection Act 1988, you should have made readily
available to those attending the appeal hearing certain information including your identity and the
purpose or purposes for which the data was intended to be processed.  You issued no such fair
processing notice and as such the processing would be considered unfair, Giving notice to me after
the everit via Mr I (= not sufficient.

Ag a result of the unfair and unlawful processing of the personal data of University staff and Governors
at the appeal hearing, it is likely that those people will suffer substantial damage or distress which
would be urwarranted, by virtue of your urdawful processing of their data. Therefore you ane required
o immedialely cease processing that personal data under section 10 of the DPA, I vou fail to do so,
the Uiniversity reserves its right to pursue this matter in the courts and with the Information
Commissioner,

| would also take this opportunity io point out that compensation may be due to those whose personal
data has been unlawiully processed in this way. The University will take all reasonable steps to
protect the Governors and staff in altendance at the hearing and they will be informed of this together
with their right 1o make any Subgect Access Request to you. Again, the University reserves its right to
pursue this matter in the courts and with the Information Commissioner

Finally, as | have indicated to Mr [l it is my understanding that as your processing of the
personal data of Governors and staff at the hearing was not covered by an exemption under the DPA,
you should have notified the Information Commissioner under clause 17 of that Act and your failure to
oo 5o amounied to a criminal offence under section 21(1)

| await hearing from you

Yours faithfully

Donald Beaton
University Secratary
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For the Attention of Mr [ EGN

Solicitors

25™ January 2007
vour reference: 7.0WT ME [ 1174252

Dear Mr NG
Mr I, = 1l Kingston University
| write with reference to your lefter dated 16 January 2007

At the cutset, | must express my surprise and displeasure at reading the content of your letter
informing me that Mrs , for whom you acted in relation to her own dispute with the University,
made a clandesting recording of her husband's grievance appeal hearing on 15 November 2006
before Uiniversity Governors, | note your assertion thal neither you nor Mr- werne gware of this
Clearly, should the issue of this clandesting recording come o be deliberated at any Employment
Tribunal hearing you may both be called upon to give evidence, on oath, on this subject

Whether or not you were aware of the recarding at the time, the content of your letter makes clear that
you are both now complicit in that unlawful action by altempting to use evidence which has been
unlawfully obtained to seek to improve Mr [ postion

| nate, with some interest, the fact that two months have passed since the grievance appeal hearing
and would ask you to confirm, i you were not aware of the recording at time, when both vou and Mr
I b=came aware of the existence of the tape recording. | find the fact that Mrs elected
to do this particularly shocking as she also brought a gnevance which went through each stage of the
University's grievance procedure, including an appeal to the Governars, and was herself fully aware of
the private nature of those heanngs and the fact that notes are taken of them and detailed findings
proviched,

| have also consulted our advisers in relation fo this issue. | have been advised that in recording the
Sovernor's appeal hearing, induding private deliberations, the Governors' right to privacy under Article
8 Human Righis Act 1928 has been breached and on that basis, logether with public palicy
considerations, the fact that the appeal panel gave full reasons (with findings) and that full noles were
taken of the hearing, means that the evidence which has been uniawfully obtained is most unlikely to
be ruled as admissible by the Employment Tribunal

| am further advised that the action of oliaining a recording without consent in these circumstances
would amount to unreasonable conduct which may be penalised in costs by the Employment Tribunal
| would take this cpportunity to inform you that the University will not hesitate to make a costs
application in this regard if it is appropriate fo do so

Further, | am informed that as the recording was made within the confines of the appeal meeting,
which will allow those attending the meeting to be identified in the recording it amounts to °personal
dala for the purpeses of the Data Protection Act 1988, | am informed that the "processing” of that
data, including by reason of the fact that the recording was unauthorised and undisclosed, was unfair
to the Governors and staff in attendance at that hearing and as such any processing of that recording
is in breach of data protection principles. On that basis, and in accordance with general discovery
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obligations, please supply all copses of the recordings in your possession together with any transcripts
thereaof, by return

The processing of this personal dala is likely o cause the Governors and others present at the
meeting substantial “damage or distress” which is unwarranted and for which compensation may be
recoverable under Section 13 Data Protection Act 1938, We therefore require you and Mrs o
immediately cease processing such personal data under Secticn 10 Data Protection Act 1538, |
attach a letter addressed to MrsIllR /o your firm as | do not have her current address and am
aware that vou also acled for her in Employment Tribunal litigation against the University last year.
Please forward my letter to her prompliy

W are also informed that Mrs I 2= a data confroller, should have been notified to the
Infarmation Commissioner and that her failune to be so notified i a oriminal offence under Section
21(1) Data Protection Act 1983

| will be notifying the individuals in attendance at the appeal hearing of these issues and of their right
o access their personal data via a Subjed Access Request

As you are aware, the University has previously aliowed M to be represented at internal
hearings by both yoursell, as his golicitor and his wife. The University was not reguired to do this but
was acting in good faith. The actions which have been taken and the contant of your lether mean that
the University can no longer admit Mrs [t any internal hearing, including M il 2ppe3)
against his dismezsal. Depending on your response 1o the issues raised in this letter, | am also
currently considering whether it is appropriate for you fo be permified to attend that hearing. | am
currenthy minded to recommend that, in future, Me TS wil only be permitted to bring either a trade
union representative or a colleague in accordance with the statulory requirements

| await prompt receipt of the recording and transcript

Yours faithfully

Donald Beaton
University Secretary
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UMIVERSITY SECRETARY -y

Dansld Beoton B4, MEA DMS UORIYERLSITY
RIVER HOLUISE
1157 High Streed
Emgston wpan Thames
Swrrey KTI 1L

Febrnuary 21, 2007 ;
2 ,-;’ ) Tetepdone G20 8547 2000
FAD el o, Direct iine 020 8547 7004
&:Il. J Facuimile 330 8547 Forq
Emal O Beateni@ kingiren oc. i

our Ref: 7. 0T MEJ 117425 2

oear v
e [

Thank you for your e-mail of § February. | refer to your peints in lurn:

1. The University is somewhat surprised that ¥ou have been In & position o fake
instructions to send the e-mail dated 5 February, and yet have nat been in a position to
take instructions in relation to the letters of . particularly &5 we understand you
stil to be on the record as acting for MrWﬂ his Tribunal litigation, and have
previously acted for his wife. Please confirm that you are siil acling for him and lake
msiructions and revert as a matter of urgency. Ag you are aware, the University takes
the dlegal and unautharised recording of proceedings at the grievance hearing exiremely
sefiously, and reserves its rights in this regard.

2. While the University is aware that your client now wishes to avoid contact with certain of
his former colleagues, it is clearly preferable for the appeal hearing to take place in the
presance of your chient, to allow guestions to be put to him, to allow him to respond o any
matters raised. and particularly in light of his wew that the hearing will be ‘biased. The
Unnversity therefore proposes that the appeal hearing take place at @ neutral venue within
reasonable distance of the University to allow the appeal panel Governors fo attend.
The University believes thal this reasonable step should alleviate any stress which might
be caused fo your client by his coming info contact with his former colleagues or
atlending University premises which was [he concermn expressed in previous

COMES ponDENGe,
3. Please find enclosed a copy of the Minutes of the Hearing,

2. With regard to your client's inability to access documents which are at present in the UK,
this is with respect a logistical problem for your client. Presumably if vour firm cannot be
of assistance in thiz matter Mh has some contacts within the UK and ought to be
able to arrange for the relevant papers fo be located and farwardad to you ar him in some
way

5. Given your statement that your client is unable to take part in a paper hearing wntil he has
access to certain documentsis able 1o refurn to the UK. what da you suggest as a way
forward in this matter? Presumably this mabdity to access documentsireturn also renders
him unable to take part in the Employment Tribunal process?
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6. The University's internal appeal procedure should be followed for vour clienl's banefit [t
i wnforfunate that before the hearing has even taken place (whether on paper or
otherwise), your client ‘reserves his right.... that any subsequent appeal decision aganst
him is biased’. The Univarsity would hope that Mr approaches the haaring with
the comrect view that it is an entirely independent hearing by impartial Qovernors

7. The University is at somewhat of a loss 1o understand how your client can possibly be in
a position fo ‘present evidence [emphasis added] that the appeal panel had a “closed
mind” ' when that appeal hearing has yet to take place. Please respond.  If your client
has any specific concems about the independent and impartial nature of the appeal panel
then the University would prefer to address them before the hearing, so that your client
can approach the appeal with an opan mind,

The University has previously requested a transcript and copy of the recording made by Mrs

There can be no reason not to immediately supply the same. Should bath not be
provided to the University by close of business on Wednesday 28 February, the University will
have no oplion but to make an application to the Tribunal for speciic disclosure of the same, lo
be dealt with at the pre-Hearing review listed for & March, and 1o seek the costs of 5o daing from
your clien.

The University is confident that an Order for Disclosure will be granied by the Tribunal and would
take this opporunity to draw your attention to the recent decision of the EAT in Essombe v

3 I imited in which a claim was struck out when a Claimant failed to disclose a
recording he had made of a disciplinary hearing.  Further, the University reserves s nght to draw
the Tribunal's attention to this unreasonable conduct at the PHR, or later, and ta make an
application for strike out in accordance with Rule 18 (7} (e} Sch 1 Employment Tribunals
(Constitution & Rules etc) Regs 2004, together with its costs.

The Universily further puts your client on notice that in light of the approach being taken to the
appeal hearing by your client, it is currently considering requesting that the Tribunal only lisi the
substantive hearing after the internal grievance procedure has been completed,

| await hearing from you in relation to the above as soon as you are able to take instructions,
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Solicitors

And by E-mall: R

6" March 2007

Dear Mrs.-

I'wirite with reference o my letter addressed to you care t:n_ Solicilors daled 25
January 2007 in which you were asked, amongsi other things, to cease processing the personal
data you oblained by unlawiully recording all parts of your husband’s gnevance appeal heanng
on 15 Movember 2008, You were specifically referred fo the requirements of Section 10 Dala
Proleciion Act 1938 ("DPA™).

Despite the notice senl to you on 25 January 2007 and subsequent correspondance with Messrs

I i rclation to the matter of the unlawful recording, you have failed to respond to us,
as raquired by Section 10 DPA stating whether you intend to comply with that notica or giving
reasons why not. You were rﬁuired to do so within 21 days of receiving our notice, Further,
naither you nor Messrs have responded lo our requests o deliver up the tape
recording, any copies and the transcrpl.

In view of the potential implications for you of breaching the requirements of the DPA, as referred
o in our latter of 25 January 2007, please now respond immediately by confirming that you have
ceasad processing the personal data and supply us with the recording, any copies and
franscnpls.

If wee il to hear from you, the University reserves its rnights 1o make an application 1o the Couwrl
under Section 10(4) DPA 1995,

| await hearing from you,

Yours faithfully

Donald Beaton
University Secretary
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Mr_
I o icitors

Faor the Attention of Mr

Alzo by Email

&" March 2007

oear N

_and Kingston University

| virite with reference to the above matter and specifically the matter of the clandestine recording
laken by I'u'lrs_ of Mricgﬁausnna appaal heanng on 15 Movember
2006 before University Govemors,

You will be aware that the University has written to you twice in relation to this matter, 1o which
you have singularly failed to respond.

| enclose a letter addressed to Mrs I vhich | would ask that vou forward to her
promptly and confiom that you have done so,

I once again repaal my request thal you take immediate steps o deliver up the tape, any copies
and a franscript. The University intends to make an application for specific discovery al the Pre-
Hearing Review/Case Managemeant Discussion on & March 2007 at the Employment Tribunal and
alzo reserves its position in relation o faking action under Sections 10 and 12 Data Prolection Act

1998,
| avwrait hearing from you.

Yours sincerely

Donald Beaton
University Secretary
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Uor Uaf OB L4l DLoe3Y f /Beg VICE-CHANCELLDOR PAGE
Note: see above date, 06.03.07 for evidence of sending

of this fax from the office of Vice-Chancellor, Peter Scoft

obligations, pleass supply all coples of the recordings In your possession together with any transcripts
thereaf, by retum,

The processing of this personal data is likely to cause the Govemors and others present at the
meeting substantial “damage or distress” which is unwamanted and for which compensation may be
recoverable under Section 13 Data Protection Act 1998. Wa therefore require you and Mrs Fradrics to
immediately cease procaessing such personal data under Section 10 Data Protection Act 1988. |
attach a |etter addressad to Mrs Fradrics c/o your firm as | do not have her current address and am
awars theat you also acted for her In Employment Tribunal litigation against the University |ast year,
Please forward my |etter to her promptty.

Wae are also Inforrmed that Mrs Fredrica, as a date controller, should have been notified to the
Informeation Commissioner and that her fallure to be 8o notified is a criminal offance under Section

21(1) Data Protection Act 1998,

| will ba notifying the Individuals in ettandance at the appeal hearing of these issues and of their right
lo access their personal data vie a Subject Access Raquest. ~

As you are aware, the University has previously allowed Mr Fredrics to be represented at intsmal
hearings by both yourself, as his solicitor and his wife. The University was not required to do this but
was acting In good faith. The actions which have been taken and the content of your letter mean that
the University can no longer admit Mrs Fredrics to any internal hearing, including Mr Fredrica’ appeal
against his dismissal. Depending on your responsa to the lssues relsed In this letter, | am alao
currently considering whether it is appropriate for you to be permitted to attend that hearing. | am
currently minded to recommend that, In future, Mr Fredrics will only be permitted to bring either a trade
union representative or a colleague in accordance with the statutory requirements.

| await prompt receipt of the recording and h'unm:ﬁr;t.
Yours faithfully
) Tents

Donald Beaton 3
University Secretary
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